for renewal, or do not comply with the requirements for renewal specified above, the franchise 

relationship between you and us will automatically expire on completion of the term of this 
Agreement. 

ARTICLE 4 - FEES 

4.1 Initial Franchise Fee. 
 You must pay us an initial franchise fee in the amount of Twenty-Five Thousand and 
00/100 Dollars ($25,000.00). The initial franchise fee is payable at the time you sign this 
Agreement.  The initial franchise fee is considered earned at the time we sign this Agreement and 
is not refundable. 

4.2 Royalty Fee; Gross Sales. 
 You must pay us a weekly royalty fee (“Royalty”) in an amount equal to five percent (5%)

[...]

prices applicable to the products or services exchanged for those revenues at the time the 
revenues are received.  

4.3 Brand Development Fund Contributions. 
 We require you to make weekly contributions to a Brand Development Fund in the amount 
of two percent (2%) of your Gross Sales or One Hundred Thirty Eight and 00/100 Dollars ($138), 
whichever is greater. Your obligation to pay Brand Development Fund contributions will 
commence upon the earlier of the date of you opening your Franchised Business or seven (7) 
months after execution of this Agreement. You must pay Brand Development Fund contributions